Annie M. Wardwell

(-8 Jul 1921)

Wardwell. Friday, July 8, 1921, at her residence, 3635 11th st. n.w., Anna M., widow of the late Brig. Gen. David K. Wardwell, and beloved grandmother of Aubrey St. Clair Wardwell. Funeral services at her late residence Monday, July 11, at 10 a.m. Interment private.

The Evening Star, July 9, 1921, p. 2

Mrs. Wardwell Dies

Was Decorated for Bravery at Close of Civil War

Mrs. Anna M. Wardwell, widow of Brig. Gen. David K. Wardwell, and who was decorated through congressional action for bravery at the close of the civil war, died at her residence, 2635 11th street, yesterday, following a short illness at the age of eighty-five.

Before her marriage Mrs. Wardwell was Miss Anna Weeden, a native of Washington, and daughter of Henry St. Clair Weeden.

While Maj. Wardwell was being entertained here following his return from the Indian wars he met Miss Weeden. A romance resulted in the marriage in 1860. At the close of the civil war the couple established a home here, where the continuous family residence has remained.

Surviving Mrs. Wardwell is a grandson, Aubrey St. Clair Wardwell, nineteen years of age, a student in the University of Maryland. A son of Mrs. Wardwell, Eugene McClellan Wardwell, died several years ago, leaving the child.

Funeral services will take place at the residence Monday at 10 o'clock. Interment will be private, in Congressional Cemetery.